THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

A

New Hampshive

Department of Tranaportation

Wiilliam Cass, P.E. David Rodrigue, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council April 17,2025
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with L & D Safety Marking
Corporation (Vendor 260129) of Barre, VT, on the basis of a low bid of $533,145.30, for construction of
permanent grooved durable polyurea pavement markings on Tier 1 roadways along 1-93, Northbound
and Southbound, from Plymouth to Thomton, including all ramps for Exit 27 and 28, in District 3
(Project: Plymouth-Campton-Thornton #44991), from the date of Governor and Council approval
through September 19, 2025, unless amended by the Department in accordance with the Standard
Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds are available in the following account for Fiscal Year 2025, and are anticipated to be available in
Fiscal Year 2026, upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating
budgets, with the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years within the price limitation
through the Budget Office, if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2025 FY 2026
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $293,229.93 $239,915.37

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $26,657.27 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2026

04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $26,657.27
EXPLANATION

This project was initiated through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP). This project
constructs permanent grooved pavement markings (durable polyurea) on Tier 1 roadways along 1-93,
Northbound and Southbound, from Plymouth to Thornton. All ramps for Exit 27 and 28 are included.
The project has a total length of 16.3 miles located within District 3.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
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This project will install polyurea pavement makings along 16.3 miles of Tier 1 roadways, providing
improved visibility under nighttime and wet conditions. These markings will also reduce the number of
annual pavement striping efforts that are typically necessary by the NHDOT Bureau of Traffic to
maintain the markings on these facilities, thereby reducing the temporary impact to traffic and
improving public safety.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for quantity
calculations that are based on aerial and street view photography as well as risk associated with the
unknown extent of unanticipated traffic control needs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 100% Federal funds (HSIP).

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Ptln B

William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner
WIC/pcj
Department Estimate:  $608,347.60
Contract Amount: $533,145.30
Under Estimate: $ 75,202.30

Attachments



hive ABC Bid Data

New H

PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON-THORNTON

D ment of Transportati
epart of portation 44991
X-A005(623)
PROJECT: PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON-THORNTON Awerded To: L& D SAFETY MARKING
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 44991 CORP
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-A005(623) 304 EAST MONTPELIER RD
DATE BIDS OPEN: March 27, 2025, 2:00 BARRE, VT 05641-8373
SCOPE OF WORK; Construct permanent grooved durable polyurea pavement markings on 1-93 from Amounrit; $533,145.30 Certified by: WILLIAMLJ.OLDENBURG
Plymouth to Thornton Direcior of Froject Devalopmant
COMPLETION DATE: September 19, 2025 Award Dats:
LOCATION: Grafton, District 3
Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
&D: Sf‘FrE TY“MA%'NE.-C}OLR-MwﬁmTT G g e Sl R A DT e R '-4':3$533-'n1‘215‘~30.s} T

I04ENST MONTP ELlE‘BiRQﬁB?\RREE 105641
K5 CORPORATION
9 ROCKVIEW WAY, ROCKLAND MA 02370

O PN, D 2
M, e mp et e

$554,442, 40 B

Tuesday, Aprdl 15, 2025
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New hive ABC Bid Data

PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON-THORNTON

D ment of Transportation
epart of pol 44991
X-A005(823)
Faaz L & 0 BAFETY MASIING CORF K3 CORPORA
304 EAST MONTPELIFR RD # ROCKVIEW WAY
BARE, VT 238414773 ROCILAND, MA #2770
Itarn No, Description Unh Quantity | Unit Price { Tom Unit Price | Totm Unit Price | 7otat
Items
s10.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 15,000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00
Hey FLAGGERS HR 180.00 $50.00 $8,000.00 $18.00 $2,800.00 $20,00 $3,200.00
8181 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1.00 $20,000,00 $20.000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $15.000.00 $15,000.00
s19.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN v 400 $2.500.00 $10,000.00 $3.000,00 $12,000.00 $2,000.00 $8,000,00
s13.a1 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT $IGN v 200 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 £3,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00
#1063 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3 u 200 $4.500.00 $9,000.00 $2,000.00 $6.000.00 $1.500.00 $3.000.00
3271208 GROOVED RETROREFLECTIVE POLYUREA PAVEMENT LF 259.284.00 3175 $506.264.50 $1.45 $419,478.30 31.60 $462,870.40
MARKING, §” LINE
Q271212 GROOVED CTIVE POLYUREA PAVEMENT LF 8.683.00 $3.50 $24,020.50 $2.00 $20,589.00 34.00 327,452.00
MARKING, 12" LINE
321 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 17" WIDE & UNDER LF 450.00 $2.31 $1.062.60 $20.00 $9,200.00 $2.00 $920.00
sz MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15.000.00 $15,000.00
Totata: $803,347.60 | $633,145.30 $584,442.40
—
AR, Totals:
Totats: | $608,347.80 | $833,145.30 | $854.442.40 |

Tuesday, Apedl 15, 2025
Page 2of 3



PS&E Comparison

PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON-THORNTON

44991
X-A005(823)
A-Bidder ]
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
items
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 15,000.00 $1.00[  $15,000.00 $1.00|  $15,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 160.00 $18.00[  $2,880.00 $50.00|  $8,000.00 ($5,120.00)
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $30,000.00|  $30,00000  $20,00000 $20,000.00 $10,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 4.00 $3,000.00|  $12,000.00 $2,500.00]  $10,000.00 $2,000.00
619.279 e e TRAILER-MOUNTED'SEEED] ) 2.00 $1.500.00]  $3,000.00 $2,500.00]  $5.000.00 ($2,000.00)
619.63 e v b CDIMEACTATIERUATOR, 1)) 2.00 $3,000.00(  $6,000.00 $4,500.00[  $9,000.00 ($3.000.00)
632.71206 E:&OJSQRWOREFLECT“’E POLYUREA | ¢ 289,294.00 $1.45| $419,476.30 $1.75| $506,264.50 ($88,788.20)
MARKING, 6" LINE
632.71212 gE&OJSSTRETRQREFLECM POLYUREA | ¢ 6.863.00 $3.00|  $20,589.00 $3.50|  $24,020.50 ($3,431.50)
MARKING, 12" LINE
632.911 ey AVE! MARIGNGLUINE A2 DE: | 460.00 $20.00(  $9.200.00 $231|  $1,062.60 $8,137.40
692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $15,000.00[  $15,000.00 $10,000.00[  $10,000.00 $5,000.00
Total: $533,145.30 $608,347.60 ($75.202.30)
]

Tuesday, April 15, 2025
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PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON-THORNTON
X-A005(623)
44991

December 19, 2024

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET .

DESCRIPTION: This project constructs permanent grooved pavement markings (durable polyurea) on
Tier 1 roadways along 1-93, Northbound and Southbound, from Plymouth to Thornton. All ramps for Exit
27 and 28 are included. The project has a total length of 16.3 miles located within District 3.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 100% Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP).

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account
for quantity calculations that are based on aerial and street view photography as well as risk associated
with the unknown extent of unanticipated traffic control needs.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through HSIP.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This project will install polyurea pavement makings along 16.3 miles of
Tier 1 roadways, providing improved visibility under nighttime and wet conditions. These markings will
also reduce the number of annual pavement striping efforts that are typically necessary by the NHDOT
Bureau of Traffic to maintain the markings on these facilities, thereby reducing the temporary impact to
traffic and improving public safety.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Lane closures and shoulder closures are anticipated on this contract. One
lane of traffic shall be maintained on I-93 at all times during operations. Ramps will be closed, and traffic
will be detoured to the next exit.

ADVERTISING DATE: March 3, 2025

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 26, 2025.

ot state,nh,us\data\Global\B | 4-FinanceContracts\Contracts\SPIS-Map\44991_SPIS.docx
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44991 Ptymouth-Campton-Thomtoh

e

Durable Pavement Marking Project: Grooved Polyurea ‘ STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Include Exit Ramps for Exit 27 and Exit 28 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - BUREAU OF TRAFFIC
PROJECT: 44991 Piymouth-Campton-Thornton
LOCATION: 1-93

10/30/2024



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

H

I David M. Scanlan. Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire. do hereby certify that L&D SAFETY MARKING
CORPORATION is 8 Vermont Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on June 13. 1990, | firther
certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business ID: 171058
Certificate Number: 0007162037

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

| hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 17th doy of April A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan
Secretary of State




SOLE OFFICER CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
— e R ALY OFAUTHORITY

I, _Wm. Gray Ricker - President , hereby certify that | am the Sole
(Name and Tigii
Officer of __L&D Safety Marking Corp. » which is a corporation registered
(Name of Corporation)

with the Secretary of State under RSA 349,

I further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire may rely on this
certificate as evidence that currently occupy the position indicated and that [ have full authority
to bind the corporation. This auihority remains in full force and effect for thirty (30) days from

the date of this Certificate.

DATED: _ _4/17/2025 ATTESTED:

Wm., Gray Ricker - President



L&DSAFE-01 —— TWILLIAMSON
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " ansizons

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATI
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE H

NSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN

OLDER. THIS
THE POLICIES
THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of su

policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.

the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statoment on
ch endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Acrisure New England Pertners Insurance Services, LLC
10 Resoarch Parkway, Suite 400

Wallingford, CT 08492

ACT Tara Willlamson

INSURED

(AR o, Exty: {802) 262-1422 [ A2 no):
Eﬂg;. twilliamsong@acrisure.com
JN3Y
I :The Charter Oak Fire insurance C 26616 |

tsyrer o : The Travelers indemnity Company of Connecticut 25682

L&D Safety Marking Corp and Ricker Holdings LLC and HR gurer ¢ ; Travelors Property Casuaity Company of America 25674
?:‘fogzo :ol?tpl;lﬁs, Road ivsuneno; The Travelors Indemnity Company of America 25666
Barre, VT 05841 INSURER € :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES _CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURAN
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT,
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE

CE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE JNSU
TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRI

RED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RED_UCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
jhion TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLISUBR POLICY NUMBER RGN T | (R EXP uMTs
A | X | coMmERCIAL GENERAL LiABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE R 1,000,000
Jeumsmoe [XJoccr | x| |cosesrrese 811472024 | 81412026 | BAMAGE TORENTED T 300,000
MEDEXP Anyone person) | § 5,000
j | PERSOMAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
N AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERALAGGREGATE |3 2,000,000
Poucv@ FBe: LoC - COMPIOP AGG | 3 2,000,000
QTHER: contractual lla 5 Inctuded
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LiMIT s 1,000,000
L ANY AUTO ‘8103"1 88806 8/14/2024 | 8/14/2026 ILY INJURY (Per
|| S8 ony 77 e Y INJURY {Por
OPERTY DAMAGE
|| VS oy KIS | o™ 3
$
C [X|umereraims | |occun EAGH OCCURRENGE 1 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE CUPGJ127344 8/14/2024 | 8/14/2025 AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
oeo | X | reventions 10,000 $
PER o
D tegassmagey X e | 1B
MY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE I’l"j wia|  [/BBKE4BEE4 8/1412024 | 811472026 |\ o0\ sccipen 5 500,000
W&wﬂ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH § 500,000
gés'g'mrnw OF OPERATIONS betow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LINIT | 3 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCA
Project Information: Plymouth-Ca
State project number:; 44891
Federal project number: X-A005(623)
Owner; NHDOT

mpton-Thornton, NH

TIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedula, may be attached It more Spacs Is required)

Additional Insured status applies on the general liability per terms and conditions of attached form CGD246(04/19).

>

~CERTIFICATE HOLOER

CANCELLATION

NHDOT
PO Box 483
7 Hazan Drive

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Concord, NH 03302

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ety

1
- ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-20156 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



T LADSAFE-01 — TWILLIAMSON
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INF
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGA
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ORMATION ON
TIVELY AMEND,

NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE |

LY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holdor s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of
this certificate does not confor rights to the certificate holder In lieu of su

policy({ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions ar be endorsed.

the policy, certaln policios may require an endorsement. A statement on
ch endorsement(s).

= Tara Willlamson
1A6:rhun :othEnglam.i g:m Insurance Services, LLC R‘vco"fe Exy: (802) 262-1422 'F&!: i
Wallingford, CT 06462 | Aitiieas. twilllamson@acrisure.com
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICE
:The Traveters Indemnity Company 25658
PEEY ’ | syRER D |
The State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation | INSURER C :
304 East Montpeller Road .
Barre, VT 05841 NEVREND
| INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: _REVISION NUMBER:

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY

SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

wER TYPE OF NSURANCE P oy POLICY NUMBER OURNTr | R Ten LTS
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | EAcH occuRRENCE s 2,000,000
| cramsaace [ ] occur DT-PRS-8T186693-IND-25 411712025 | 411712026 JoRenTeD  1s
X | Owner's 8 Contractor MED EXP ‘! ol
- | PERSONAL § ADVINJURY | §
| GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APRLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE |5 3,000,000
| X | poucy S Loc s )
QTHER: $
[ auTowcens Lasry COMBNEDSNGLE LM |
L ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Perperscn) | 3
|| R oy ot LY INJURY (Per sccicent] | §
OPERTY
|| X8R omy RIERGED | P on " MAGE 3
$
|| umenertaLans OCCUR EACH QCCURRENCE 3
EXCEDS UAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE "
oeo [ | reTenmons N
WORKERS COMPENSATION , [ERume [ [BTF
ANy mm%mmngﬁcm fj o  EL EACHACCIDENT $
i - : : | EL INSEASE - EA EMPLOYED §
géu. daacridbe under
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 3
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEMICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ramarks Schedule, ime hm'mml‘wl
Project Information: Plymouth-Campton-Thomton, NH Y
Stato project number: 44991
Federal project number: X-A005{623)
Owner: NHDOT ¢
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
NHDOT ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. .
PQ Box 483
7 Hazon Drive
Concord, NH 03302 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATVE
| 3

ACORD 28 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



